
 

 

 

Planning Commission Staff Report 
                                                                                              March 8, 2021 

                                                                                             Case #2020-914 

 
 

Meeting Date:  

March 8, 2021 

 
                  Existing Conditions, Summit County GIS 

Location:   

1863, 1891, 1895 Norton 

Road 

Parcel Number 

3001868, 3000882, 3003332, 

3003333 

Request:  

Preliminary Subdivision – 

Hudson Preserve 

Applicant:  

LDA Builders 

Property Owner:  

LDA Land Group LLC  

Zoning:   

D1-Suburban Residential 

Neighborhood  

Case Manager:    

Nick Sugar, City Planner 

Staff Recommendation 

Approval subject to the 

conditions on page 6 

  

Project Introduction: 
LDA Builders has applied for Preliminary Subdivision Review for a proposed single- 

family residential subdivision.  The 12.87-acre project area would be subdivided into 

eleven sublots accessed via a single cul-de-sac street.  The project area includes the 

following parcels: 

 

Parcel Address Note 

3001868 1863 Norton House has been demolished; acreage 

would be incorporated into subdivision  

3003333 Not listed Undeveloped, acreage would be 

incorporated into subdivision  

30460036 1891 Norton  House to remain, rear portion of parcel to 

be split and added to subdivision  

3003332 1895 Norton  House to remain, rear portion of parcel to 

be split and added to subdivision 
 

Contents 

• Preliminary Plan 2.8.21 

• Eng. Department Review, 

Nate Wonsick, P.E. Assistant 

City Engineer 2.25.21 

• Fire Department Review, 

Shawn Kasson, Fire Marshal 

2.18.21. 

• PC Decision 11.11.20 

• BZBA Decision 1.21.21 

• Wetlands Report 8.17.20 

• Traffic/Alignment Studies 

11.12.20, 11.30.20 

• Site Photos, 3.1.21 
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Background 

 
A summary of the applicable board reviews for the subdivision is listed below: 

 

Step Meeting Date 

Compatibility Review Planning Commission November 9, 2020 

Variance Request BZBA December January 21, 2021 

Preliminary Subdivision Planning Commission March 8, 2021 

Final Plat and 

 Improvement Plans 
Planning Commission TBD  

 

The proposal received Compatibility Review approval on November 9, 2020.  Through the review, the Planning 

Commission determined the subdivision is compatible with residential development within 1,000 feet of the subdivision 

boundaries or can be made compatible.   

 

The proposal received the following variance approvals at the January 21, 2021 Board of Zoning Appeals meeting: 

• A variance to Section 1207.13(c)(5)(E) to allow the proposed road to be located fifty-five (55) feet from Darrow 

Lake Drive where the code requires a separation of four hundred (400) lineal feet.   

• A variance to Section 1203.07(e) to allow disturbance within the established fifty (50) foot setback from 

delineated wetlands.   

 

Surrounding Development:  

 
East:  To the east of the project area are single family homes.  These properties are characterized by their long, narrow 

dimensions. Many of these properties have a depth exceeding one thousand (1000’) feet with frontage on  Norton Road 

extending to rear yards abutting the commercial/industrial properties along Georgetown Road.  The majority of these 

properties are approximately three (3) acres in area.  KGK Gardening and Landscaping is also located within the one 

thousand (1,000’) foot study area and is the farthest property to the east.   

 

West:  Directly to the west of the project area are similar long, narrow single-family properties.  These properties range 

from one (1) acre to three (3) acres in size. Sapphire Drive is farther to the west, approximately four hundred (400’) feet.  

This is part of the Hudson Pines Subdivision. These properties are approximately .5 acres in size.   

 

North:  To the north of the project area are Industrial/Commercial properties fronting Georgetown Road.  These 

properties are zoned District 8 – Industrial/Business Park.  Directly adjacent buildings include Advanced Materials 

Powder Production and the Jack Duffey Professional Center.   

 

South:  The City of Stow borders the property to the south, across Norton Road.  The Westport Village Condo 

Development is adjacent to the property to the south, accessed by Darrow Lake Drive.  This is a sizable development of 

3-unit attached condo buildings.   
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Standards for Review for a Preliminary Subdivision Plan, Section 1204.05(b)  

 

1. Compliance with the purpose and intent of the Code and Community Plans. 

 

The district regulations and zoning development and site plan standards were written to implement the purpose 

and intent of the Land Development Code (LDC) listed at Section 1201.03.  The preliminary subdivision plan is 

in substantial compliance with the district regulations and zoning development and site plan standards and 

therefore staff believes the purpose and intent of the LDC.   

 

The preliminary subdivision plan has also been found to be in substantial compliance with the findings of the 

2015 Comprehensive Plan.  The Comprehensive Plan identifies this area as a residential neighborhood district 

typified by single-family detached housing.   

 

2. Compliance with Subdivision Design and Improvements/Dedication Standards, Section 1208. 

 

o Establishment of Limits of Disturbance:  The submitted preliminary subdivision plan depicts limits of 

disturbance; however, staff notes grading is shown outside of these limits.  Applicant should revise final 

grading plans to show all construction activity within the limits of disturbance boundary.  All proposed 

improvements, grading, etc should align with applicable Board of Zoning Appeals Decisions. 
 

o Standards for Lots:  The Land Development Code states the lot size, width, depth, shape, and 

orientation shall be appropriate for the location of the subdivision and type of development and use 

contemplated.  Question house orientation for Lot #1.  Staff notes the house front entryway would be 

located at the direct edge of the stormwater detention pond.  Question if stormwater detention pond could 

be reduced in size, the house positioned further to the north to provide additional separation, or the house 

rotated to face the proposed street.  Staff notes the Land Development Code requires the setback to be 

within ten (10) percent of the setback to the existing house to the west, which currently sits back 

approximately one hundred twenty (120) feet from the street ROW.    
 

 
 

o Improvements:  The subdivider must design and build the improvements.  Improvement plans will be 

reviewed with the final plat submission; their installation will be guaranteed with a Final Subdivision 

Improvement Agreement.   

 

 

 

 

Lot #1 with pond at entryway 
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3. The site layout is to minimize land disturbance and protect natural features by considering applicable 

sections of the Zoning Development and Site Plan Standards, Section 1207.   

 

The applicable Zoning Development and Site Plan 

Standards are as follows: 

o Tree/vegetation protection and limits of 

disturbance:  The applicant has submitted a 

preliminary landscape plan and indicated all trees 

within the limits of disturbance are to be removed 

unless determined to be savable during 

construction.  Staff has referenced historic aerial 

photography from 1959 and determined the lot 

was once part of a farm and was cleared 

approximately four hundred fifty (450) feet from 

Barlow Road to the edge of a mature tree line.  

Over time, trees grew sporadically, though this 

area remains largely open.   

 

While a portion of the rear acreage has been 

designated private open space to comply with the 25% minimum required, 

there is a substantial amount of forested and wetland areas remaining outside 

of this boundary.  Staff recommends expanding the private open space area, 

reducing the size of lots #5, #6, and #7 in the process, to provide additional 

protections on these sensitive areas.    

 

o Wetland Setbacks:   Staff notes there are approximately 1.70 acres of wetlands present on the property.  

The applicant received variances to disturb the wetlands as depicted in the Preliminary Subdivision Plans, 

including siting homes on Lot 6 and Lot 7 within the established setbacks and filling approximately .26 

acres of wetlands.  Staff notes the applicant must comply with all federal regulatory authorizations, 

including obtaining a Section 404 permit through the Army Corp of Engineers.  All applicable permits 

should be submitted to city staff for verification. 

 

o Landscape/Buffering:  The adjacent single-family uses do not require a bufferyard.  The 

commercial/industrial properties to the north require a Bufferyard E (major) of forty (40) feet.  The 

proposed private open space would meet this bufferyard requirement.  Staff notes the following:  

 Applicant has added evergreen trees along the rear of Lots #1 and #2 per staff’s suggestion during 

the Compatibility Review.   

 Each sublot is required three additional tree plantings, which will be reviewed through the zoning 

certificate review for each individual home.   

 Question if stormwater ponds would be landscaped.   

 Final landscape plan to include street trees with minimum spacing thirty (30) feet for medium 

growing trees.   

 

o Stormwater Management:  The plans depict three proposed detention ponds.  Each pond is located 

directly along an adjacent property line. The ponds have a depth which ranges from 6 – 8’.  Staff 

Proposed Clearing 
within orange 

1959 aerial image 

Mature trees 

Cleared Farmland 
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recommends a Bufferyard B (15 – 25’) be imposed along each property boundary adjacent to a pond.  

 

o Utilities:  Section 1207.11 requires all development to be served by public water and sewer 

systems.Applicant should submit approvals from Akron Water and Summit County Sanitary Sewer 

Services (DOSSS) prior to the final subdivision application to verify this requirement will be met.   

 

o Open Space:   

 Private Open Space – 25% of the gross land area, as required by the LDC, is proposed as private 

open space.  A thirty (30’) foot wide pond/open space access easement is proposed along Lot #7.  

As previously stated, suggest revising the opens space and detention pond areas to maximize 

preservation of the large wetland area between Lots 6 and 7.   

 Public Open Space:  The eleven (11) lot subdivision would require public dedication of .64 

acres of improved park space or applicable funds in lieu of dedication.   

 

o Transportation/Circulation/Pedestrian Linkage: 

 Traffic Impact Study:  The Assistant City Engineer has reviewed the submitted traffic trip 

generation report and based on its finding of generating less than sixty (60) trips an hour, will 

not require a full traffic impact study.     

 Roadway Improvement Plans:  The applicant shall submit detailed roadway improvement 

plans for Final Subdivision Plat Review.   

 Stub Streets:  Stub streets are not appropriate to connect the subdivision to adjacent 

development due to adjacent lands being developed and presence of delineated wetlands.   

 Intersections:  Staff notes the applicant received a variance to position the street fifty-five (55) 

feet from Darrow Lake Drive where the LDC requires a minimum separation of four hundred 

(400) feet.   

 Emergency Access:  The Hudson Fire Department has reviewed the proposal with the condition 

that fire hydrants are identified in the final improvement plans.   

 Pedestrian and Bicycle Paths:  Sidewalks have been appropriately noted through a submitted 

cross section exhibit.  Final improvement plans should depict sidewalks on both sides of the 

street and along the Norton Road frontage. 

 Culs-de-sac:  The proposed Culs-de-sac meets requirements for total length, turnaround radius, 

and minimum radius.   

 

4.  Subdivision shall comply with all applicable development regulations, standards, and requirements. 

 

The subdivision is in substantial conformance with applicable development regulations, standards, and 

requirements except as noted above.   

Findings 
Staff finds the application complies with the purpose and intent of the code and community plans, subdivision 

development and design standards, regulations that minimize land disturbance and protect environmental features, and 

other applicable development regulations as specified in Section 1204.05(b) except as discussed above and recommended 

below.    

 

Required PC Action, Section 1203.10(d)(1)(B) 
The PC shall take final action on a preliminary subdivision application by reviewing the application and all submitted plans 

and reports, and then either approving, approving with conditions, or denying the application based on its compliance with 
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the standards summarized in this report.  All decisions of the Commission shall be based on written findings of fact related 

to the relevant standards of the Code.   

 

Recommendation  

Approve the application for Preliminary Subdivision Plan for Case No. 2020-914 for the Hudson Reserve Subdivision 

according to the plans dated as received February 8, 2021 with the condition that the applicant must address the following: 

  

1.  The following must be incorporated as part of the final plan application: 

a. Plans must address the preliminary fire department comments noted within the February 18, 2021 letter 

requesting final improvement plans to identify locations of fire hydrants meeting City of Hudson nozzle 

thread specifications.   

b. Plans must address the preliminary engineering comments noted within the February 25, 2021 letter 

including: 

i. Other agency approvals including: Summit Soil and Water, Summit County Building 

Standards, Summit County DSSS, Ohio EPA, U.S. Army Corp of Engineers and City of Akron 

Water.  Approvals to be submitted prior to final subdivision review.   

ii. Improvement plans to conform to the City of Hudson Engineering Standards. 

iii. Street signage provided by developer. 

iv. Appropriate bonds and fees paid when identified through the improvement plan submittal 

c. Final landscaping plan depicting all proposed plantings; including street trees, landscaping around 

stormwater ponds and established Bufferyard B where ponds are adjacent to property boundaries.     

d. Final grading plans to depict all construction activity within the limits of disturbance boundary. 

e. Revise the Private Open Space area to include additional protected wetland areas.   

f. Establish a Public Open Space dedication or applicable funds in lieu of dedication in connection with 

guidance from the City of Hudson Park Board.   

g. Improvement plans to depict sidewalks along both sides of the proposed road in addition to property 

frontage along Norton Road.   

h. Revise the Orientation of Lot #1 or revise the design to Lot #1 pond to provide increased separation 

between the two.   

 

 

 





  

    

ENGINEERING ● 1140 Terex Road ● Hudson, Ohio 44236 ● (330) 342-1770 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Date:  February 24, 2021  

 

To:  Nick Sugar, Senior Planner, Community Development 

 

From:  Nate Wonsick, P.E., Assistant City Engineer 

 

Re: Norton Road Subdivision 

Preliminary Engineering Approval - Viewpoint #20-914 

   

The City of Hudson Engineering Department has reviewed the preliminary plan for the above 

referenced site and recommends preliminary approval.  Note:  The City of Hudson Engineering 

Standards (Engineering Standards) and Land Development Code (LDC) are available online at the City of Hudson 

Website www.hudson.oh.us under the Engineering Dept. and Community Development Department respectively.  

The standards are also available in print for a fee.  Please contact our office (330-342-1770) if you would like a cost 

for the printed version. 

 

Other agency approvals that will be needed prior to the City of Hudson Final Engineering 

acceptance include: 

1. Summit Soil and Water and the Ohio EPA Notice of Intent.   

2. Summit County Building Standards shall review the home construction. 

3. Summit County DSSS shall review and approve the sanitary sewer for this site.   

4. Ohio EPA will need to review the sanitary and water systems. 

5. Akron Water will need to approve the extension of water to the site, if applicable. 

6. US Army Corp. of Engineers for any wetland disturbed areas. 

 

Overall Comments:   

7. The Akron Water department will need to approve the extension of water into this 

subdivision.  Akron should be contacted first to see if this will be approved or if well 

water will need to be considered. 

8. Since the traffic trip generation report indicated less than 60 trips per hour, no traffic 

impact study will be required. 

9. All street signage shall be provided by the developer. 

10. The City of Hudson Engineering Standards will be reviewed as part of the improvement 

plan submittal of the project design.  Note:  Section 5 of the Engineering Standards - The 

storm water runoff and management shall be designed for the 25-year post-developed 

storm to be detained to the 1-year pre-developed storm for this site.     

11. A professional engineer with a current Ohio registration shall stamp, sign and date the 

plans for all applicable engineering work including the storm water management 

calculations. 

12. Add the City of Hudson Engineering Standards General Notes to the detailed plans. 

13. Bonds and fees will be identified when more detailed plan is submitted. 

14. The City will perform a complete and thorough review when the complete set of 

improvement plans and reports are submitted to the City at a future date and the City 

reserves the right to add to these comments as needed. 

15. Submit the subdivision Plat for review with the next detailed plan submittal. 



 

2 

 

 

 

 

 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Nate Wonsick, P.E. 

Assistant City Engineer 

 
 
C: File. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



         

SHAWN KASSON             skasson@hudson.oh.us  
Fire Marshal           (330) 342-1869 
M     E     M     O     R     A     N     D     U     M 
 

DATE:  February 18, 2021 
 
TO:  Nick Sugar, City Planner 
 
FROM:  Shawn Kasson, Fire Marshal 
 
SUBJECT:  LDA Builders Norton Road Subdivision 
 
 
I have reviewed the preliminary site plan dated February 2021 for the proposed LDA Builders 
Norton Road subdivision.  Upon review, I have the following comments to address in the 
detailed design plans: 

• Identify locations of fire hydrants. 
• The fire hydrants must meet City of Hudson nozzle thread specifications.  

 
Note: The scope of this review is preliminary.  The applicant must submit detailed design plans 
for review and final approval. 
 
Please contact me with any questions 
 
 
 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ● 1140 Terex Road ● Hudson, Ohio 44236 ● (330) 342-1790

PLANNING COMMISSION

CASE NO. 20-914
COMPATIBILITY REVIEW

11 LOT SINGLE-FAMILY SUBDIVISION

DECISION
Based on the evidence and representations to the Commission by Tony Lunardi, LDA Builders,
6683 Olde Eight Rd, Peninsula, Ohio 44264 as applicant, and City staff, at a public hearing of
the  Planning  Commission  held  at  the  regular  meeting  on  November  9,  2020,  the  Planning
Commission finds the compatibility review plan of the 11 lot single-family subdivision dated
October 4, 2020 compatible with adjacent development.   

Dated:  November 11, 2020 CITY OF HUDSON
PLANNING COMMISSION

C. Thomas Harvie, Chair

C.T.Harvie
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BOARD OF ZONING AND BUILDING APPEALS 

 

APPEALS DOCKET NO 2020-1035 

PARCELS 3001868, 3003333, 3000882, 3003332 

VARIANCE 

 

VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL 

DECISION 

 
Based on the evidence presented to the Board by the applicant, Tony Lunardi with LDA 

Builders, 6683 Olde Eight Road, Peninsula, OH 44264 and the property owner is LDA Land 

Group LLC for the Norton Road parcels at 3001868, 3003333, 3000882, 3003332 in District 

1 [Suburban Residential Neighborhood].  A public hearing was held remotely via video 

conference pursuant to HB 197 on Thursday, January 21, 2021, the Board of Zoning and 

Building Appeals hereby grants: 

  

A variance to allow a new street intersection that is proposed at fifty five (55) feet 

from an already existing street intersection, when the Land Development Code states 

intersections for new streets should be a minimum of four hundred (400) lineal feet 

from any intersection, requiring a three hundred and forty-five (345) foot variance 

pursuant to section 1207.13(c)(5)(E), “Streets and Easements and Alleyways – Curb 

Cuts and Intersections” of the City of Hudson Land Development Code. 

 

After reviewing the application, the hearing of evidence under oath, reviewing all 

documentary submissions of interested parties and by taking into consideration the personal 

knowledge of the property in question, the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals grants the 

variance.  

 

The Board finds and concludes; 

 

1. The property in question will yield a reasonable return and there can be beneficial use 

without the variance; however, the project would not be developed without the granting 

of the variance. 

 

2. The variance is substantial in terms of a lineal extent and the difference of 400 feet 

separation and 55 feet separation; however, taking in consideration the limited amount 

of traffic anticipated and the finding of the traffic impact analysis, the impact would be 

minimal. 

 

3. The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered, and 

adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 26FDE179-F7F3-4B8D-A504-6DDDD609012E



 
 

4. The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services, (e.g. water, 

sewer, garbage). 

 

5. The applicant purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction. 

 

6. The applicant's predicament feasibly cannot be resolved through some other method. It 

was discussed to construct the new intersection to the East side; however, this would also 

require a variance.  

 

7. The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement is to make sure that new 

intersections are being constructed at a safe distance. However, Norton Road has multiple 

street intersections, causing difficulty for the applicant to reach the required 400 lineal 

feet. 

 

Dated: January 21, 2021 
 

CITY OF HUDSON 

BOARD OF ZONING AND BUILDING APPEALS 

 

 

________________________________ 

Robert Drew, Chairman 

 

 

 

          

    Amanda Davey, Associate Planner 

     (Acting Executive Assistant) 

 

 I certify that this is a true and accurate copy of the Decision reached by the 

Board of Zoning and Building Appeals at the January 21, 2021 meeting. 

 

 

Failure of an applicant to obtain the necessary zoning certificate with regard 

to the variance approval within one year of receiving approval of the variance 

shall automatically render the decision of the BZBA null and void., pursuant 

to Section 1203.07 (e), “Variances – Lapse”. 
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BOARD OF ZONING AND BUILDING APPEALS 

 

APPEALS DOCKET NO 2020-1035 

PARCELS 3001868, 3003333, 3000882, 3003332 

VARIANCE 

 

VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL 

DECISION 

 
Based on the evidence presented to the Board by the applicant, Tony Lunardi with LDA 

Builders, 6683 Olde Eight Road, Peninsula, OH 44264 and the property owner is LDA Land 

Group LLC for the Norton Road parcels at 3001868, 3003333, 3000882, 3003332 in District 

1 [Suburban Residential Neighborhood].  A public hearing was held remotely via video 

conference pursuant to HB 197 on Thursday, January 21, 2021, the Board of Zoning and 

Building Appeals hereby grants: 

 

A variance from the prohibited activity of disturbance, including clearing of vegetation 

within stream corridors, wetlands and their setbacks pursuant to section 1207.03(c), 

“Prohibited Activities”, of the City of Hudson Land Development Code. 

 

After reviewing the application, the hearing of evidence under oath, reviewing all 

documentary submissions of interested parties and by taking into consideration the personal 

knowledge of the property in question, the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals grants the 

variance.  

 

The Board finds and concludes; 

 

1. The property in question will not yield a reasonable return and cannot be beneficial 

without the variance because the applicant is requesting an 11-parcel subdivision and 

that is what is needed to make a profitable return on their investment. 

 

2. The variance is substantial; however, the wetlands being impacted are of the lower 

classifications of wetlands. 

 

3. The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered, and 

adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance. 

 

4. The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services, (e.g. water, 

sewer, garbage). 

 

5. The applicant purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction. 

 

6. The applicant's predicament feasibly cannot be resolved through some other method.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 26FDE179-F7F3-4B8D-A504-6DDDD609012E



 
 

 

7. The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice would be done by granting the variance because the applicant has proposed the 

vast majority of the higher-grade wetlands will be intact.  

 

Dated: January 21, 2021 

 

CITY OF HUDSON 

BOARD OF ZONING AND BUILDING APPEALS 

 

 

________________________________ 

Robert Drew, Chairman 

 

 

 

          

    Amanda Davey, Associate Planner 

     (Acting Executive Assistant) 

 

 I certify that this is a true and accurate copy of the Decision reached by the 

Board of Zoning and Building Appeals at the January 21, 2021 meeting. 

 

 

Failure of an applicant to obtain the necessary zoning certificate with regard 

to the variance approval within one year of receiving approval of the variance 

shall automatically render the decision of the BZBA null and void., pursuant 

to Section 1203.07 (e), “Variances – Lapse”. 
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BOARD OF ZONING AND BUILDING APPEALS 

 

APPEALS DOCKET NO 2020-1035 

PARCELS 3001868, 3003333, 3000882, 3003332 

VARIANCE 

 

VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL 

DECISION 

 
Based on the evidence presented to the Board by the applicant, Tony Lunardi with LDA 

Builders, 6683 Olde Eight Road, Peninsula, OH 44264 and the property owner is LDA Land 

Group LLC for the Norton Road parcels at 3001868, 3003333, 3000882, 3003332 in District 

1 [Suburban Residential Neighborhood].  A public hearing was held remotely via video 

conference pursuant to HB 197 on Thursday, January 21, 2021, the Board of Zoning and 

Building Appeals hereby grants: 

 

A variance of twenty (20) feet from the required fifty (50) foot setback resulting in a 

thirty (30) foot setback pursuant to section 1207.03(e)(2), “Setbacks – Wetlands” of the 

City of Hudson Land Development Code, in order to build on lots #6 and #7. 

 

After reviewing the application, the hearing of evidence under oath, reviewing all 

documentary submissions of interested parties and by taking into consideration the personal 

knowledge of the property in question, the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals grants the 

variance.  

 

The Board finds and concludes; 

 

1. The property in question will yield a reasonable return but cannot be beneficial without 

the variance in the context of this project of building eleven sub lots, without the granting 

of the variance. 

 

2. The variance is insubstantial due the variance representing only 40% of the requirement. 

Additionally, the setback intrusion of the wetlands is only on two of the eleven sublots. 

 

3. The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered, and 

adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance. 

 

4. The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services, (e.g. water, 

sewer, garbage). 

 

5. The applicant purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning requirements; 

however, the applicant did not know the extent of the wetlands on the property.  
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6. The applicant's predicament feasibly cannot be resolved through some other method as it 

was discussed to remove lot #6, but this would cause the applicant to not be able to move 

forward with the project. 

 

7. The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice would be done by granting the variance. 

 

Dated: January 21, 2021 

 

CITY OF HUDSON 

BOARD OF ZONING AND BUILDING APPEALS 

 

 

________________________________ 

Robert Drew, Chairman 

 

 

 

          

    Amanda Davey, Associate Planner 

     (Acting Executive Assistant) 

 

 I certify that this is a true and accurate copy of the Decision reached by the 

Board of Zoning and Building Appeals at the January 21, 2021 meeting. 

 

 

Failure of an applicant to obtain the necessary zoning certificate with regard 

to the variance approval within one year of receiving approval of the variance 

shall automatically render the decision of the BZBA null and void., pursuant 

to Section 1203.07 (e), “Variances – Lapse”. 
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Mr. Tony Lundari
November 12, 2020
Page 2

Proposed Trip Generation Calculations
 
Based on the trip generation analysis described on the previous page, the table below shows the
estimated generated traffic during the AM and PM peak hour for the proposed Norton Road
subdivision based upon the national averages considering the number of dwelling units. 

ITE TRIP GENERATION
Dwelling

Units

TRIP ENDS

ITE
Code

Description
Weekday Peak Hour

Between 7-9 AM
Weekday Peak Hour

Between 4-6 PM

210 Single Family Detached Housing 11 13 12

The previous table shows that the proposed Norton Road residential subdivision is expected to
generate a total of 13 trips in the AM peak hour and 12 trips in the PM peak hour.

It is our opinion that, when the anticipated changes in traffic volumes are at these levels, the traffic
generated by the proposed residential development should not have an impact on the surrounding
street network system. 

This opinion is based upon the fact that traffic impact studies are recommended to be performed by
the Institute of Transportation Engineers whenever an increase in trips in any peak hour is greater
than 100 trips per hour.  This recommendation is made because this is the point where a change in
roadway capacity may be found and mitigation may or may not be needed.  The anticipated generated
volumes from this development are less than daily variations in the current volumes on the local
roadway network and should not be perceived by the traveling public.

The Ohio Department of Transportation concedes that traffic impact studies are only necessary when
the resulting trip increase is more than 60 trips per hour.  This is stated in their State Highway
Access Management Manual.  Since these developments are both expected to generate less than
60 trips during either the AM and PM peak hours, it is our professional opinion that the change in
the amount of generated traffic will not have an impact on the surrounding roadway network nor
require traffic analyses.  
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Date: November 30, 2020

To: Mr. Tony Lundari
LDA Land Group, LLC

From: Michael W. Schweickart, P.E., PTOE
TMS Engineers, Inc.

Subject: Roadway Offset - Norton Road Residential Development
City of Hudson, Ohio

LDA Land Group, LLC proposes to develop an eleven unit residential development along the north
side of Norton Road in the City of Hudson, Ohio.  The development would be served by a single
roadway that would intersect Norton Road along the north side of the roadway.  The proposed
development roadway is offset to the west from the existing Darrow Lake Drive.  

Access management is the proactive management of vehicular access to highways, arterials, and
other roadways.  One of the goals of access management is to minimize conflict points from
crossing, diverging and merging maneuvers due to the potential for collisions at each conflict point. 
The use of offset minor street approaches is one such technique.  Consideration for the use of offset
approaches should included the alignment of the offset and the volume of through or crossing traffic
between the minor street approaches.    

Roadways that are not aligned directly across from each other should have a positive offset.  The
positive offset is advantageous to minimize conflicts between left turn vehicles from the main
roadway.  The attached Figure 1 details the advantage of a positive offset between minor street
approaches along Norton Road.    

The proposed development roadway is offset to the west of Darrow Lake Drive creating a positive
offset.  The positive offset should reduce the likelihood of crashes between left turning vehicles
along Norton Road at the minor street approaches.  

The volume of through or cross traffic between two minor street approaches should also be
considered in the use of offset intersection approaches.  The higher the volume of through traffic
between minor streets the more appropriate it is to align the approaches.  The existing residential
unit to the east of the development along the north side of Norton Road does not allow for aligning
the proposed roadway directly across from Darrow Lake Drive.    

TMS Engineers, Inc.  
2112 Case Parkway South #7 # Twinsburg, Ohio 44087 # (330) 686-6402



November 30, 2020

It is our opinion that the volume of through traffic between Darrow Lake Drive and the proposed
roadway is expected to be minimal as both developments serve residential areas, there is no through
roadway component for the proposed development, and the proposed 11 units along the new
roadway are not expected to generate a significant volume of traffic.

Therefore, given the fact that proposed roadway has a positive offset from Darrow Lake Drive, the 
amount of through/cross traffic is expected to be minimal, and the existing residential unit to the east
does not allow for the roadways to be aligned across from each other we recommend that the City
approve the proposed site plan as presented. 

If you have any questions regarding any of the information presented or need any additional
information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Page 2 



Figure

NORTH
NOT TO
SCALE

Page

Norton	Road
Development
Hudson,	Ohio

Queued Left Turns
Block Access

Westbound Vehicle

Eastbound Vehicle 

LEGEND

Offset	Intersection
Conflict	Zones

Darrow	Lake
Drive

Norton	Road

Norton	Road

Darrow	Lake	
Drive

Norton	Road

Norton	Road

Proposed	Road

Proposed	Road
OFFSET TO WEST
RECOMMENDED

OFFSET TO EAST
NOT RECOMMENDED

1

XX



 
Mr. & Mrs James Robinson
1887 Norton Rd
Hudson, Ohio

 
o:   The Board of Zoning and Building
        Of the City of Hudson, Ohio

 
 
First we want to thank you for hearing and allowing us to express our concerns before LDA
Builders proceed with the project of putting a side street next to our property at 1887 Norton
Road.

 
1. Based on reports from homeowners who reside on corner lots they have experienced

property tax increase.  Can we be assured in writing that our property tax will not
increase.

 
2. As it has become increasingly more difficult to enter and exit our property from Norton

because of higher traffic, a side street would add to the safety of entering and exiting.

 
(a) The average home has two or more cars plus visitors.

(b) Noise level increases.  What will be done to minimize these two problems?
     
     3.  Privacy - It leaves an open entrance to our property from the side and back yard.  We have
           a toddler living in our home we have great concern for her safety while playing in the yard
          Will any safety barriers be insured that my family safety will not further be infringed
          Since this removes the current security.

 
Please respond in writing for us or email us at bromoney3hudson@gmail.com     Again we
appreciate your considering our concerns for property located at 1887 Norton Road, Hudson
Ohio  44233                                                                                                                                        
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Davey, Amanda

From: Mike Shortridge <mikeshortridge@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 20, 2021 5:06 PM
To: BZBA
Subject: Appeals docket no 2020-1035

Hello, 
My name is Cindy Shortridge and I live at 1825 Norton Road. I do not support the development of a subdivision 
On Norton Road for many reasons. 
 

1. We moved from a subdivision in Stow. The reason we moved to our current home on Norton Road was  
Because of the peace and the beauty of the many trees surrounding our home. My concern is that  
Building this subdivision would remove many of the beautiful trees that not only cemented our decision 
To move here, but would impact our eco system as well. 

2. Many species of wildlife live in the woods and wetlands that would be impacted by this construction. 
3. The traffic on Norton Road is excessive. Another intersection for this subdivision would only exacerbate 

The current situation. 
 

Thank you for the opportunity to share my concerns. 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10 
 

Total Control Panel Login 

 

To: bzba@hudson.oh.us 

From: mikeshortridge@hotmail.com 
 

Message Score: 1 High (60): Pass 

My Spam Blocking Level: Custom Medium (75): Pass 
 Low (90): Pass 

Block this sender Custom (63): Pass 

Block hotmail.com  
 

 

This message was delivered because the content filter score did not exceed your filter level. 
 

 




